

No. 17-60

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

JANE FELIX AND B.N. COONE,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LAURA SCHAUER IVES  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF NEW MEXICO  
FOUNDATION  
1410 Coal Avenue, S.W.  
Albuquerque, NM 87104  
(505) 266-5915  
lsi@civilrightslaw.com

ANDREW G. SCHULTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
MELANIE B. STAMBAUGH  
RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN,  
AKIN & ROBB, P.A.  
201 Third Street, NW  
Suite 2200  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 765-5900  
aschultz@rodey.com  
mstambaugh@rodey.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

September 8, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Factual Record .....	1
B. Procedural History.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ....	13
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S CONTEX- TUAL APPROACH IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S RELIGIOUS- DISPLAY JURISPRUDENCE AND THE FACT-SENSITIVE STANDARD APPLIED BY THE OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS.....	13
A. <i>Van Orden</i> Did Not Abandon the Court’s Contextual Focus .....	15
B. The Differing Results in the Circuit Courts’ Religious-Display Cases Stem From Their Factual Differences, Not a Split in Legal Principle .....	17
C. Petitioner’s Disagreement With the Result of the Tenth Circuit’s Contex- tual Analysis Does Not Warrant Review by This Court.....	22
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS REACHED THE CORRECT RESULT IN THIS CASE.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S STANDING DETERMINATION IS UNEXCEPTIONAL AND CONSISTENT WITH TIME-HONORED ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE STANDING JURISPRUDENCE.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX: City of Bloomfield, <i>Bits &amp; Pieces</i> (May 31, 2017) .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Grayson County</i> , 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Mercer County</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005).....	18, 20, 21, 23
<i>ACLU of Ohio v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 930 (2011).....	18, 21, 22, 30
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011).....	22
<i>Am. Atheists v. Port Auth. of NY</i> , 760 F.3d 228 (2nd Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Books v. Elkhart County</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Cooper v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	14
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	30, 32
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Graver Mfg. Co. v. Linde Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	1
<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Comm’rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 559 U.S. 970 (2010).....	22
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	28
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	14, 29
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	15
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	1
<i>O’Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1003 (2006).....	22, 32
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	28, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012).....	30, 32
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	14, 16, 27, 28
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Tp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964).....	27
<i>Sprint Comm. Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269, 283-84 (2008) .....	30
<i>Staley v. Harris Co.</i> , 461 F.3d 504 (5th Cir.), <i>reh’g granted</i> , 470 F.3d 1086 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>dismissed on mootness</i> , 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....	31, 32
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	19, 22
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles County</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007).....	30-31
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	29
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18, 30
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	29, 30, 31, 32
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	11
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	10
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2) .....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10 (2013) .....	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
City of Bloomfield, <i>Bits &amp; Pieces</i> (May 31, 2017).....	10
Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 249 (10th ed. 2013) .....	27
